are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of October 31, 2024 are deemed to be outstanding and
to be beneficially owned by the person holding the options for the purpose of computing the percentage
ownership of that person but are not treated as outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage
ownership of any other person.

We have based our calculation of the percentage ownership of our common stock before this offering
on 25,619,560 shares of our common stock outstanding on October 31, 2024, and giving effect to the grant
of restricted stock units to our executive officers on December 19, 2024, which will occur immediately
prior to the completion of this offering. Percentage ownership of our common stock after this offering also
assumes the sale by us and the selling stockholders of shares of our common stock in this offering.

Shares Beneficially Owned After this Offering

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior to this

Offering

Assuming No Exercise
of the Underwriters’

Option(1)

Assuming Full Exercise
of the Underwriters’

Option

Name of Beneficial Owner Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

5% or greater stockholders
Castle Creek Capital Partners VII,

LP(2) ..... 5,813,960 22.7% 5,813,960 17.0% 5,813,960 17.0%
Charles A Williams TR Charles A

Williams Trust(3) ..... 2,680,370 10.5% 2,680,370 7.8% 2,680,370 7.8%
Second Rewritten Trust Indenture of

the John S Simoni Living Trust(4) . . . 2,642,620 10.3% 2,575,664 7.5% 2,517,620 7.4%
Castle Creek Capital Partners VI,

LP(5) ..... 2,600,000 10.1% 1,207,319 3.5% — *
Annie Gainey(6) ..... 2,350,000 9.2% 2,147,793 6.3% 1,972,500 5.8%
Directors and Named Executive Officers
Directors
Charles A. Williams ..... — * — * — *
Carrie L. Boer ..... — * — * — *
Robert W. De Vlieger II(7) ..... 909,630 3.6% 811,647 2.4% 726,704 2.1%
R. Jeffery Dean(8) ..... 614,790 2.4% 614,790 1.8% 614,790 1.8%
Bruce L. Edger(9) ..... 223,830 * 223,830 * 223,830 *
John M. Eggemeyer III ..... — * — * — *

135

Shares Beneficially Owned After this Offering

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior to this

Offering

Assuming No Exercise
of the Underwriters’

Option(1)

Assuming Full Exercise
of the Underwriters’

Option

Name of Beneficial Owner Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

David S. Hooker(10) ..... 912,040 3.6% 912,040 2.7% 912,040 2.7%
Non-Director NEOs ..... 
David J. Christel ..... 100,000 * 100,000 * 100,000 *
Kevin J. Comps ..... 1,000 * 1,000 * 1,000 *

[…]

(11) Consists of 50,000 shares of common stock held by the Brian P. Kuelbs + Elizabeth C. Kuelbs Trust
UA 07/30/2010 Kuelbs Family Trust (the “Kuelbs Trust”), of which Mr. Kuelbs is the trustee and holds
voting and investment power with respect to the shares held by the Kuelbs Trust. Mr. Kuelbs was our
Chief Financial Officer until October 20, 2023. See the section entitled “Executive and Director
Compensation.”

The following table provides information regarding the beneficial ownership of our common stock as
of October 31, 2024, and as adjusted to reflect the completion of this offering, for each of our selling
stockholders. The percentage of beneficial ownership is based on 25,619,560 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of October 31, 2024 and 34,239,560 shares to be outstanding after the completion of this
offering, assuming the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase additional shares.

Shares Beneficially Owned After this Offering

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior to this

Offering

Assuming No Exercise
of the Underwriters

Options

Assuming Full Exercise
of the Underwriters

Option

Name of Beneficial Owner Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Castle Creek Capital Partners VI, LP . . . 2,600,000 10.1% 1,207,319 3.5% — *
Second Rewritten Trust Indenture of the

John S Simoni Living Trust ..... 2,642,620 10.3% 2,575,664 7.5% 2,517,620 7.4%
Robert De Vlieger II UA 12/12/2007

Robert W. De Vlieger II Descendants
Trust ..... 909,630 3.6% 811,647 2.4% 726,704 2.1%

Harvey N. Gainey ..... 809,920 3.2% 607,713 1.8% 432,420 1.3%
Gainey Foundation ..... 500,000 2.0% 459,827 1.3% 425,000 1.2%

Share and per share amounts are presented to reflect the ten-for-one stock split effected on December 30,
2024.
* Less than 1%

137

DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK

The following is a summary of the material terms of our capital stock, as they will be in effect upon the
completion of this offering. The following description of our capital stock does not purport to be complete
so you should refer to our Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation and Amended and Restated
Bylaws, which we have included as exhibits to the registration statement of which this prospectus is a part.
We urge you to read these documents for a more complete understanding of the information contained in this